## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI632416

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John SOUZA Jr.	04/18/2019
Ryan LEWIS	05/08/2019
Marc VON AMSBERG	05/20/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Kapstone Medical, LLC
Street Address:	PO Box 969
City:	Leicester
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28748

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16283384
Application Number:	18133005
Application Number:	62379111
PCT Number:	US1748480
PCT Number:	US1939026

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7172328000

Email: csouthard@mcneeslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Caitlin Southard
Address Line 1: 100 Pine Street
Address Line 2: PO Box 1166

Address Line 4: Harrisburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	82893-0004(2/4)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Caitlin Southard
SIGNATURE:	Caitlin Southard
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2024

508870220 PATENT REEL: 069357 FRAME: 0874

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=EXECUTED Assignment - SOUZA LEWIS and VON AMSBERG to Kapstone Medical LLC#page1.tiff source=EXECUTED Assignment - SOUZA LEWIS and VON AMSBERG to Kapstone Medical LLC#page2.tiff source=EXECUTED Assignment - SOUZA LEWIS and VON AMSBERG to Kapstone Medical LLC#page3.tiff source=EXECUTED Assignment - SOUZA LEWIS and VON AMSBERG to Kapstone Medical LLC#page4.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069357 FRAME: 0875

### JOINT ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights (the "Assignment") is made by and John SOUZA, Jr., Ryan LEWIS, and Marc VON AMSBERG, individuals (the "Assignors"), and Kapstone Medical, LLC, a corporation with principal offices at P.O. Box 969, Leicester, NC 28748 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, We, the Assignors, have invented a new and useful invention in:

### ADJUSTABLE BONE FIXATION SYSTEMS

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2016 as U.S. Patent Application No. 62/379,111, and a PCT application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2017 as PCT Application No. PCT/US2017/048480, and

### LENGTH ADJUSTABLE MODULAR SCREW SYSTEM

which is a continuing application from and claims priority to PCT Application No. PCT/US2017/048480, and for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2016 as U.S. Patent Application No. 16/018,942; and

WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring and securing the entire right, title and interest in and to this invention, each application for United States Letters Patent on this invention, and the United States Letters Patent to be issued upon each application.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid applications) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

AND, We HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this

C0116305:1 -1-

PATENT REEL: 069357 FRAME: 0876 invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, We HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Power of Attorney associated with this application to insert above, the filing date and application number of the application when known, if not known at the time of the execution hereof.

We HEREBY state that We have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment specifically referred to above. We also acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations §1.56.

We HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Assignment is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

John SOUZA, Jr.

513 Jim Parker Road Monroe, NC 28110

Signature

SS

**Notary Public:** 

STATE OF: North Carolina

COUNTY OF: Union

 $\dot{}$  Sworn to and subscribed before me, a Notary Public, on the  $\cancel{b}$ 

c, on the <u>1()</u> day of \_

Notary Public

AUBLIC OS-05-2022

# **Ryan LEWIS**

1454 Collinsdale Ave.

Cincinnati, Ohio 45230

Signature

**Notary Public:** 

STATE OF: OHIO

SS

COUNTY OF: Hamilton



Notary Public

-3-

	Marc VON AMSBERG
	6105 Greengate Lane
	Waxhaw, NC 28173
	Musc voy Cuffelf Signature
Notary Public:	
STATE OF: North Carolina	
COUNTY OF: -Union-Stanly) ss	
Sworn to and subscribed before me, a Notary Public	c, on the $\frac{\partial \mathcal{O}}{\partial t}$ day of $\frac{\partial \mathcal{O}}{\partial t}$ , $\frac{\partial \mathcal{O}}{\partial t}$ .
my rommission expires	8 2019
my commission expres	Sandra G Frey
	Notary Public
	Sandra G Frey

-4-

C0116305:1

RECORDED: 11/14/2024

PATENT

REEL: 069357 FRAME: 0879